

RECORD NOS.

11-3696 (L)

11-3908

11-3729; 11-3834; 11-3883; 11-3910; 11-3916; 11-3965; 11-4061; 11-4064

In The
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

Carl Blessing, Edward Scerbo, John Cronin, Charles Bonisignore, Andrew Dremak, Todd Hill, Curtis Jones, Joshua Nathan, James Sachetta, David Salyer, Susie Stanaj, Paul Stasiukevicius, Scott byrd, Glenn Dermott, Melissa Fast, James Hewitt, Ronald William Kader, Edward Leyba, Greg Lucas, Kevin Stanfield, Todd Stave, Paola Tomassini, Janel Stanfield, Brian Balaguera, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

Sirius XM Radio, Inc.

Defendant – Appellee,

(Caption Continued Inside Cover)

Brief of Appellants Steven Crutchfield, Scott D. Krueger,
Asset Strategies, Inc., Charles B. Zuravin and Jennifer Deachin

N. Albert Bacharach, Jr, Esq..
Florida Bar Number: 209783
115 Northeast 6th Avenue
Gainesville, Florida 32601
Telephone: (352) 378-9859
Facsimile: (352) 338-1858

*Counsel for Appellants, Steven Crutchfield, Scott D. Krueger, Asset Strategies, Inc.,
Charles B. Zuravin and Jennifer Deachin*

(Caption Continued from Outside Cover)

Marvin Union, Adam Falkner, Nicolas Martin, Jill Piazza, Ken Ward, Ruth Cannata, Lee Clanton, Craig Cantrall, Ben Frampton, Kim Frampton, Joel Broida, John Sullivan, Sheila Massie, Jason M. Hawkins, Steven Crutchfield, Scott D. Krueger, Asset Strategies, Inc., Charles B. Zuravin, and Jennifer Deachin, Randy Lyons, Tom Carder, John Ireland, Jeannie Miller, Michael Hartleib, Brian David Goe, Donald K. Nace, Christopher Batman,

Objectors - Appellants,

Linda Mrosko, Lange M. Thomas,

Objectors.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
AT NEW YORK CITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii - v

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.. . 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Failed To Consider The Declaration of Harvey Rosen, Ph.D. Submitted By The Crutchfields Regarding The Value Of The Settlement.. . . . 7

B. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law When It Failed To Apply CAFA To The Settlement.. . . . 12

C. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law When It Found The Settlement Required Less Scrutiny When It Required Heightened Scrutiny. 19

CONCLUSION. 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re AOL Time Warner Shareholder Derivative Litigation, 2010 WL 363113, *6 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2010). 18

In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation, 654 F.3d 935, 947 (9th Cir. 2011). 27

Brennan v. New York City Bd. of Educ., 260 F.3d 123, 130 n. 4 (2d Cir. 2001). . 11

Clement v. Am. Honda Finance Corp., 176 F.R.D. 15, 26-27 (D. Conn. 1997). . 23

In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig., 216 F.R.D. 197 (D.Maine 2003). 24, 25, 26

Crawford v. Equifax Payment Servs., Inc., 201 F.3d 877, 882 (7th Cir. 2000). . . 21

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank, 236 F.3d 78, 85 (2d Cir. 2001) 9

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig., 148 F.R.D. 297, 321-22 (N.D. Ga. 1993). 9, 23, 26

Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp., 517 F.Supp.2d 1292, 1231 (S.D. Fla. 2007).. 13

Fleury v. Richemont North America, Inc., 2008 WL 3287154, *2 (N.D.Cal. 2008). 14, 15, 16

In re GMC, 55 F.3d at 768. 24

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation, 2011 WL 1158635 (N.D. Cal. March 29, 2011). 14, 16

Global Crossing Securities and ERISA Litig., 225 F.R.D. 436, 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2004). 11

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43, 47 (2d Cir. 2000). 2

Cases (continued)

Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp., 823 F.2d 20, 23 (2d Cir. 1987) 9

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011, 1021 (9th Cir. 1998). 21

Joel A. v. Giuliani, 218 F.3d 132, 139 (2d Cir. 2000). 2

Johnston v. Comercia Mortg. Corp., 83 F.3d 241, 245-46 (8th Cir. 1996). 20

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Calif., Inc., 222 F.3d 1142, 1148 (9th Cir. 2000). 22

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig., 267 F.3d 743, 748 (7th Cir. 2001). 9, 23

McBean v. City of New York, 233 F.R.D. 377, 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2006). 19

Mirfashi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp., 356 F.3d 781, 785 (7th Cir. 2004). 22

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp., 434 F.3d 948, 952 (7th Cir. 2006). 21

Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P., 631 F.Supp.2d 242, 264
(E.D.N.Y. 2009). 10, 15, 20

Perez v. Asurion Corp., 501 F.Supp.2d 1360, 1377 (S.D. Fla. 2007). 11

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797, 798 (1985). 11

Sobel v. Hertz Corp., 2011 WL 2559565 at *13 (D. Nev. June 27, 2011). . . . 18, 24

Strong v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., 137 F.3d 844, 852
(5th Cir. 1998). 15, 25

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express, 463 F. 3d 646, 654
(7th Cir. 2006). 8, 13, 16, 23

Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co., 547 F.3d 742, 744-45
(7th Cir. 2008). 10, 20

Cases (continued)

True v. American Honda Motor Co., 749 F.Supp.2d 1052, 1069
 (C.D. Cal. 2010). 13, 18, 24

United States v. Mejia, 545 F.3d 179, 198-99 (2d Cir. 2008). 2

Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp., 925 F.2d 518, 524 (1st Cir. 1991) .. 22, 27

Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc., 2011 WL 2050537. 9, 15, 22, 23

Yeagley v. Wells Fargo & Co., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5040, at *24,
 2008 WL 171083 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 18, 2008, reversed on other
 grounds, 365 F.Appx. 886 9th Cir. 2010). 16

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. §15.. . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291. 1

28 U.S.C § 1331. 1

28 U.S.C § 1332(d)(2).. . . . 1

28 U.S.C § 1332(d)(2)(A). 1

28 U.S.C § 1337. 1

Class Action Fairnes Act, 1332(d)(2)(A). 1

28 U.S.C. § 1712(a).. . . . 4, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1712(a).. . . . 17

28 U.S.C. § 1712(d).. . . . 17

Committee Report, 109th Congress (2005-2006). 10, 13

Statutes & Rules (continued)

Senate Report 109-014, p. 31. 10, 13

Rule 23(h), Fed. R. Civ. P.. 6, 21
